below table, are deemed to have occurred at the beginning of the reporting period.

30 June 2024
Level 3

GBP

30 June 2023
Level 3

GBP

Opening balance 58,390,470 55,980,725

Total unrealised gain in other comprehensive income 12,803,650 1,104,322

Purchases 4,406,727 14,129,147

Sales (15,633,044) (5,313,537)

Total realised loss (8,709,069) (7,567,342)

Transfers into Level 3 7,521,645 57,252

Transfers out of Level 3 - (97)

Closing balance 58,780,379 58,390,470

Royal London Asset Management Funds plc 192

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the financial year ended 30 June 2024 (continued)

12. Fair value information and hierarchy (continued)

Royal London Sterling Extra Yield Bond Fund (continued)

Level 3 sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Royal London Sterling Extra Yield Bond Fund’s Level 3 investments for the
financial year to a reasonably possible change in market value of the Fund should the market have moved upwards or downwards by
0.25% assuming all other variables remain constant.

Change in
basis points

30 June 2024
Sensitivity of changes in fair

value of investments
Increase/(Decrease)

GBP

30 June 2023
Sensitivity of changes in fair

value of investments
Increase/(Decrease)

GBP

Level 3 Investments +25 / -25 146,951 145,976

Royal London Global High Yield Bond Fund

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
as at 30 June 2024

Level 1
GBP

Level 2
GBP

Level 3
GBP

Total Fair Value
GBP

Bonds - 2,963,316,523 - 2,963,316,523

Leveraged Loans - 48,928,132 - 48,928,132

Equities - - 3,283 3,283

Investment Funds - 15,867,865 - 15,867,865

Open Forward Foreign Currency exchange contracts - 21,426,712 - 21,426,712

Total - 3,049,539,232 3,283 3,049,542,515

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
as at 30 June 2024

Level 1
GBP

Level 2
GBP

Level 3
GBP

Total Fair Value
GBP

Open Forward Foreign Currency exchange contracts - (2,001,057) - (2,001,057)

Total - (2,001,057) - (2,001,057)

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
as at 30 June 2023

Level 1
GBP

Level 2
GBP

Level 3
GBP

Total Fair Value
GBP

Bonds - 2,439,121,330 - 2,439,121,330

Leveraged Loans - 74,945,608 - 74,945,608

Open Forward Foreign Currency Exchange Contracts - 31,556,355 - 31,556,355

Total - 2,545,623,293 - 2,545,623,293

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
as at 30 June 2023

Level 1
GBP

Level 2
GBP

Level 3
GBP

Total Fair Value
GBP

Open Forward Foreign Currency exchange contracts - (918,732) - (918,732)

Total - (918,732) - (918,732)

There were no Level 3 investments held at any time during the financial year ended 30 June 2023.

Royal London Asset Management Funds plc 193

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the financial year ended 30 June 2024 (continued)

12. Fair value information and hierarchy (continued)

Royal London Global High Yield Bond Fund (continued)

The following table shows a reconciliation of all movements in the fair value of financial instruments categorised within Level 3 between
the beginning and the end of the reporting period. Transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy, for the purpose of preparing the
below table, are deemed to have occurred at the beginning of the reporting period.

30 June 2024
Level 3

GBP

30 June 2023
Level 3

GBP

Opening balance - -

Total unrealised loss in other comprehensive income (4,474,756) -

Purchases 4,478,039 -

Closing balance 3,283 -

Level 3 sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Royal London Global High Yield Bond Fund’s Level 3 investments for the
financial year to a reasonably possible change in market value of the Fund should the market have moved upwards or downwards by
0.25% assuming all other variables remain constant.

Change in
basis points

30 June 2024
Sensitivity of changes in fair

value of investments
Increase/(Decrease)

GBP

30 June 2023
Sensitivity of changes in fair

value of investments
Increase/(Decrease)

GBP

Level 3 Investments +25 / -25 8 -

Royal London Short Duration Global High Yield Bond Fund

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
as at 30 June 2024

Level 1
GBP

Level 2
GBP

Level 3
GBP

Total Fair Value
GBP

Bonds - 1,233,091,166 - 1,233,091,166

Investment Funds - 41,747 - 41,747

Open Forward Foreign Currency exchange contracts - 11,529,444 - 11,529,444

Total - 1,244,662,357 - 1,244,662,357

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
as at 30 June 2024

Level 1
GBP

Level 2
GBP

Level 3
GBP

Total Fair Value
GBP

Open Forward Foreign Currency exchange contracts - (1,292,002) - (1,292,002)

Total - (1,292,002) - (1,292,002)

There were no Level 3 investments held at any time during the financial year ended 30 June 2024.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
as at 30 June 2023

Level 1
GBP

Level 2
GBP

Level 3
GBP

Total Fair Value
GBP

Bonds - 1,167,869,011 - 1,167,869,011

Open Forward Foreign Currency exchange contracts - 14,863,285 - 14,863,285

Total - 1,182,732,296 - 1,182,732,296

Royal London Asset Management Funds plc 194

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the financial year ended 30 June 2024 (continued)

12. Fair value information and hierarchy (continued)

Royal London Short Duration Global High Yield Bond Fund (continued)

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
as at 30 June 2023

Level 1
GBP

Level 2
GBP

Level 3
GBP

Total Fair Value
GBP

Open Forward Foreign Currency exchange contracts - (1,026,853) - (1,026,853)

Total - (1,026,853) - (1,026,853)

There were no Level 3 investments held at any time during the financial year ended 30 June 2023.

[…]

The following table shows a reconciliation of all movements in the fair value of financial instruments categorised within Level 3 between
the beginning and the end of the reporting period. Transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy, for the purpose of preparing the
below table, are deemed to have occurred at the beginning of the reporting period.

30 June 2024
Level 3

GBP

30 June 2023
Level 3

GBP

Opening balance 4,634,649 4,269,818

Total unrealised gain/(loss) in other comprehensive income 87,912 (201,140)

Purchases 242,442 2,087,418

Sales (261,938) (1,377,016)

Total realised gain/(loss) 79,872 (144,431)

Transfers into Level 3 742,331 -

Closing balance 5,525,268 4,634,649

Level 3 sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Royal London Global Bond Opportunities Fund’s Level 3 investments for the
financial year to a reasonably possible change in market value of the Fund should the market have moved upwards or downwards by
0.25% assuming all other variables remain constant.

Change in
basis points

30 June 2024
Sensitivity of changes in fair

value of investments
Increase/(Decrease)

GBP

30 June 2023
Sensitivity of changes in fair

value of investments
Increase/(Decrease)

GBP

Level 3 Investments +25 / -25 13,813 11,587

Royal London Sterling Liquidity Money Market Fund

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
as at 30 June 2024

Level 1
GBP

Level 2
GBP

Level 3
GBP

Total Fair Value
GBP

Bonds - 1,422,925,363 - 1,422,925,363

Commercial Papers - 485,107,833 - 485,107,833

Certificate of Deposits - 3,160,394,839 - 3,160,394,839

Reverse Repurchase Agreements 1,062,346,082 - - 1,062,346,082

Time Deposits 662,919,807 - - 662,919,807

Total 1,725,265,889 5,068,428,035 - 6,793,693,924

There were no Level 3 investments held at any time during the financial year ended 30 June 2024.

Royal London Asset Management Funds plc 197

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the financial year ended 30 June 2024 (continued)

12. Fair value information and hierarchy (continued)

Royal London Sterling Liquidity Money Market Fund (continued)

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
as at 30 June 2023

Level 1
GBP

Level 2
GBP

Level 3
GBP

Total Fair Value
GBP

Bonds - 1,700,973,381 250,000,000 1,950,973,381

Commercial Papers - 264,704,019 - 264,704,019

Certificate of Deposits - 2,834,258,470 - 2,834,258,470

[…]

Reverse Repurchase Agreements - 247,434,726 - 247,434,726

Time Deposits - 821,420,721 - 821,420,721

Total - 5,868,791,317 250,000,000 6,118,791,317

The following table shows a reconciliation of all movements in the fair value of financial instruments categorised within Level 3 between
the beginning and the end of the reporting period. Transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy, for the purpose of preparing the
below table, are deemed to have occurred at the beginning of the reporting period.

30 June 2024
Level 3

GBP

30 June 2023
Level 3

GBP

Opening balance 250,000,000 -

Purchases - 250,000,000

Sales (250,000,000) -

Closing balance - 250,000,000

Level 3 sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Royal London Sterling Liquidity Money Market Fund’s Level 3 investments for
the financial year to a reasonably possible change in market value of the Fund should the market have moved upwards or downwards
by 0.25% assuming all other variables remain constant.

Change in
basis points

30 June 2024
Sensitivity of changes in fair

value of investments
Increase/(Decrease)

GBP

30 June 2023
Sensitivity of changes in fair

value of investments
Increase/(Decrease)

GBP

Level 3 Investments +25 / -25 - 625,000

Royal London Global Sustainable Credit Fund

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
as at 30 June 2024

Level 1
USD

Level 2
USD

Level 3
USD

Total Fair Value
USD

Bonds - 445,896,272 3,776,170 449,672,442

Open Forward Foreign Currency exchange contracts - 1,030,976 - 1,030,976

Traded Futures Contracts – Open Positions 71,458 - - 71,458

Total 71,458 446,927,248 3,776,170 450,774,876

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
as at 30 June 2024

Level 1
USD

Level 2
USD

Level 3
USD

Total Fair Value
USD

Open Forward Foreign Currency exchange contracts - (3,825,955) - (3,825,955)

Traded Futures Contracts – Open Positions (242,057) - - (242,057)

Total (242,057) (3,825,955) - (4,068,012)

Royal London Asset Management Funds plc 198

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the financial year ended 30 June 2024 (continued)

12. Fair value information and hierarchy (continued)

Royal London Global Sustainable Credit Fund (continued)

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
as at 30 June 2023

Level 1
USD

Level 2
USD

Level 3
USD

Total Fair Value
USD

Bonds - 437,369,008 2,825,028 440,194,036

Open Forward Foreign Currency exchange contracts - 8,215,743 - 8,215,743

Traded Futures Contracts – Open Positions 351,884 - - 351,884

Total 351,884 445,584,751 2,825,028 448,761,663